

No. 18-8369

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ARTHUR JAMES LOMAX,
Petitioner,

v.

CHRISTINA ORTIZ-MARQUEZ, NATASHA KINDRED,
DANNY DENNIS, MARY QUINTANA,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari
To The United States Court of Appeals
For The Tenth Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

ERIC D. LAWSON
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
620 8th Ave.
New York, NY 10018

BRIAN T. BURGESS
Counsel of Record
STEPHEN R. SHAW
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
1900 N St., N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
bburgess@goodwinlaw.com
(202) 346-4000

Counsel for Petitioner
(Additional counsel listed on inside cover)

February 14, 2020

CHRISTOPHER J.C. HERBERT
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
100 Northern Ave.
Boston, MA 02210

DANIEL R. MELLO, JR.
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
601 Marshall St.
Redwood City, CA 94063

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. A Dismissal For “Failure To State A Claim” Entered Without Prejudice Is Not A Strike Under Section 1915(g).....	3
A. “Dismissed On The Ground[] That It . . . Fails To State A Claim Upon Which Relief May Be Granted” Is A Legal Term Of Art That Refers To With- Prejudice Dismissals.....	4
B. The PLRA’s Structure Confirms That Without-Prejudice Dismissals For “Failure To State A Claim” Do Not Count As Strikes.....	9
II. Respondents’ Interpretation Does Not Further The PLRA’s Objectives.....	17
A. Respondents’ Approach Punishes Litigants Who Have Meritorious Claims That Merely Suffer From Technical, Curable Defects.....	17
B. Petitioner’s Interpretation Provides Courts With Ample Tools To Deter Vexatious Prisoner Suits.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES:	
<i>Ackerman v. Mercy Behavior Health</i> , 617 F. App'x 114 (3d Cir. 2015)	11
<i>Air Wis. Airlines Corp. v. Hooper</i> , 571 U.S. 237 (2014)	4, 7
<i>Christiansen v. Clarke</i> , 147 F.3d 655 (8th Cir. 1998)	20
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)	21
<i>Cohen v. Corr. Corp. of Am.</i> , 439 F. App'x 489 (6th Cir. 2011)	11
<i>Coleman v. Tollefson</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1759 (2015)	7, 8, 9
<i>Daker v. Comm'r, Ga. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 820 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2016)	6, 12, 15
<i>Daker v. Jackson</i> , 942 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2019)	21
<i>Denton v. Hernandez</i> , 504 U.S. 25 (1992)	12, 22
<i>Durant v. Essex Co.</i> , 74 U.S. (7 Wall.) 107 (1869)	2, 6

<i>El-Shaddai v. Zamora</i> , 833 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 2016).....	17
<i>F.A.A. v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 284 (2012).....	5
<i>Federated Dep’t Stores, Inc. v. Moitie</i> , 452 U.S. 394 (1981).....	6
<i>Foote v. Gibbs</i> , 67 Mass. (1 Gray) 412 (Mass. 1854).....	6
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994).....	3, 18, 22, 23
<i>Holmberg v. Armbrecht</i> , 327 U.S. 392 (1946).....	3
<i>Jackson v. Fla. Dep’t of Fin. Servs.</i> , 479 F. App’x 289 (11th Cir. 2012).....	12
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007).....	8, 20
<i>Kennedy v. Getz</i> , 757 F. App’x 205 (3d Cir. 2018).....	11, 12
<i>Ladeairous v. Sessions</i> , 884 F.3d 1172 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	21
<i>Lagos v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1684 (2018).....	12
<i>Luevano v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 722 F.3d 1014 (7th Cir. 2013).....	20

<i>Malek v. Reding</i> , 195 F. App'x 714 (10th Cir. 2006).....	17
<i>McLean v. United States</i> , 566 F.3d 391 (4th Cir. 2009).....	5, 8, 16
<i>Meja v. Harrington</i> , 541 F. App'x 709 (7th Cir. 2013).....	23
<i>Millhouse v. Heath</i> , 866 F.3d 152 (3d Cir. 2017)	7
<i>Neitzke v. Williams</i> , 490 U.S. 319 (1989).....	10, 14
<i>Okoro v. Bohman</i> , 164 F.3d 1059 (7th Cir. 1999).....	10
<i>Owens v. Isaac</i> , 487 F.3d 561 (8th Cir. 2007).....	17
<i>Pittman v. Moore</i> , 980 F.2d 994 (5th Cir. 1993).....	12
<i>Return Mail, Inc. v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1853 (2019).....	15
<i>Ricks v. Mackey</i> , 141 F.3d 1185 (10th Cir. 1998).....	20
<i>Schmidt v. Navarro</i> , 576 F. App'x 897 (11th Cir. 2014).....	12
<i>Sekhar v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 729 (2013).....	4

<i>Semtek Int’l Inc. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 531 U.S. 497 (2001).....	1
<i>Snider v. Melindez</i> , 199 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 1999)	10, 17
<i>Tafari v. Hues</i> , 473 F.3d 440 (2d Cir. 2007)	2
<i>Turley v. Gaetz</i> , 625 F.3d 1005 (7th Cir. 2010).....	18
<i>Woodford v. Ngo</i> , 548 U.S. 81 (2006).....	8, 19
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015).....	15
STATUTES:	
28 U.S.C. § 1915(e)(2).....	13
28 U.S.C. § 1915(e)(2)(B).....	14
28 U.S.C. §1915A(b)	13
28 U.S.C. §1915A(b)(1).....	14
28 U.S.C. § 1915(g).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 262(k)(6)(B)(ii).....	16
42 U.S.C. § 1997e(c)	13
42 U.S.C. § 1997e(c)(1)	14

FEDERAL RULES:

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)*passim*
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 15(a) 20
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 41(b) 5, 6

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

9 Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, Federal Practice and Procedure § 2373, Westlaw (database updated Aug. 2019) 7-8

The Ctr. for Constitutional Rights & The Nat'l Lawyers Guild, *The Jailhouse Lawyer's Handbook: How to Bring a Federal Lawsuit to Challenge Violations of Your Rights in Prison* (Rachel Meeropol & Ian Head, eds., 5th ed. 2010) 13

Margo Schlanger, *Trends in Prison Litigation, as the PLRA Approaches* 20, 28 *Corr. Law Reporter* 69 (2017) 23
